
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032458-2021 

Tender

Support (under the Rough Sleeping Accommodation
Programme) for Roundhayes, Wemouth

Dorset Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-032458

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-030641  

Published 30 December 2021, 3:20pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dorset Council

Dorset Council, County Hall, Colliton Park

Dorchester

DT1 1XJ

Contact

Mrs Angela Pavey

Email

angela.pavey@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1305221280

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032458-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032458-2021
mailto:angela.pavey@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK2 - Dorset and Somerset

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=e781df2c-
a861-ec11-8110-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=e781df2c-
a861-ec11-8110-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=e781df2c-a861-ec11-8110-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=e781df2c-a861-ec11-8110-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=e781df2c-a861-ec11-8110-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=e781df2c-a861-ec11-8110-005056b64545


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Support (under the Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme) for Roundhayes,
Wemouth

Reference number

DN585547

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council seeks a partner with a track record of providing trauma informed and person-
centred support to individuals with medium support needs in self-contained accommodation.

The aim of the project is to give people ‘their own front door’ providing stable
accommodation with flexible support dependent on need; enabling individuals to develop
the skills and motivation to maintain a tenancy and move on to permanent accommodation.

The provider will be flexible and innovative in their approach to meet the needs of individuals.
Acknowledging that progress within this group is often demonstrated by small but significant
steps.

Support will address substance and alcohol misuse, offending behaviours, physical and
mental health issues. The aim of this support is to prevent self -defeating behaviours, break
the cycle of rough sleeping and sofa surfing thus creating a “no wrong door approach”.

Support workers will be experienced in psychologically informed practices. They will have
the skills to build trusting relationships with service users and the local knowledge and
expertise to link in with a wide range of services, including healthcare, mental health,
substance misuse. They will also provide support to develop life skills such as budgeting,
cooking, and ensure financial and digital inclusion.



Page 4 to 8

The provider will also provide an emergency on call out of hours service.

The marginalisation and stigmatisation of this group means it is essential the project works
closely with the local community.

The provider will support clients to contribute to the development of new and existing
services.

The provider will attend Allocation Panel meetings which will consider referrals to the project
and other accommodation funded by Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) and
Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme (RSAP).

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £140,244.48

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK2 - Dorset and Somerset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council seeks a partner with a track record of providing trauma informed and person-
centred support to individuals with medium support needs in self-contained accommodation.

The aim of the project is to give people ‘their own front door’ providing stable
accommodation with flexible support dependent on need; enabling individuals to develop
the skills and motivation to maintain a tenancy and move on to permanent accommodation.

The provider will be flexible and innovative in their approach to meet the needs of individuals.
Acknowledging that progress within this group is often demonstrated by small but significant
steps.

Support will address substance and alcohol misuse, offending behaviours, physical and
mental health issues. The aim of this support is to prevent self -defeating behaviours, break



Page 5 to 8

the cycle of rough sleeping and sofa surfing thus creating a “no wrong door approach”.

Support workers will be experienced in psychologically informed practices. They will have
the skills to build trusting relationships with service users and the local knowledge and
expertise to link in with a wide range of services, including healthcare, mental health,
substance misuse. They will also provide support to develop life skills such as budgeting,
cooking, and ensure financial and digital inclusion.

The provider will also provide an emergency on call out of hours service.

The marginalisation and stigmatisation of this group means it is essential the project works
closely with the local community.

The provider will support clients to contribute to the development of new and existing
services.

The provider will attend Allocation Panel meetings which will consider referrals to the project
and other accommodation funded by Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) and
Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme (RSAP).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 45

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 5

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2022

End date

31 March 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 6 to 8

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 February 2022

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 February 2022

Local time

4:30pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dorset Council

County Hall, Colliton Park

Dorchester

DT1 1XJ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T12:57:50+0100
	TCPDF




